Provisional Class 68 factory fitted sound function sheet.

To keep the number of F keys manageable The halo lights on F15, and they come on in the direction
of travel only. Operate by choosing one of the lighting modes by pressing FO, F19 or F20, then turn
F15 on as well if halos are required.

FO
F1
F2
F3
F4
F5
F6
F7
F8
F9
F10
F11
F12
F12
F13
F14
F14
F15
F16
F17
F18
F19

Lights

Sound on / off (this may be operated in the normal manner
Playable high horn

Playable low horn

Auto-buffering with Buffer clash (when moving slowly) / Coupling hook (when stationary)
Brake application (when moving) / Brake dump (when stationary)
Driver's door slam

Compressor

Drive hold (High motor RPM with slow movement)

Automatic, variable-speed flange squeal

Despatch whistle

Guard to driver 'right away' signal

Roof fan / Cooler group

TBA

Sanders

TBA

TBA

Halo Lamps (Directionally selected)

TBA

Not used

Detonators (A speed-dependant ‘three bang stop’)

Train mode lighting control: Train at #1 end. No lights at the #1 end at any time. The #2 end has

whites when going forward (ie loco leading the set or pulling a train), and reds when in reverse (ie
loco propelling the set or setting the stock back)

F20

Train mode lighting control: Train at No. 2 end

F21 Light engine / normal mode with halos
F22 Train mode, train at #1 end with halos
F23 Train mode, train at #2 end with halos



